AT 0FE /PABX : +91-1 1-26588980, 26588707, 26589336,

26589745, 26589873, 26589414 mﬁmb el e
4/ FAX ++91-11-26588662, 26589791, 26589258 "ﬁ/:é;n a"e S‘telww‘,ﬂ"émr'n'c'm
ZH< : Icmrhgds@sansad.nic.in

AATT AP AT T
. INDIAN COUNCIL OF MEDICAL RESEARCH

41, TfeiTeTt e, 4T A, T A 4911, A% el - 110029
V. RAMALINGASWAMI BHAWAN, ANSARI NAGAR, POST BOX 4911, NEW DELHI - 110029

No. BM1/12(48)/2021 Dated: 2 s“ 09 \1,3
ID No. 2021-6417

To,
The Principal
Heritage Institute of Technology,
Kolkata, West Bengal-700107

Subject: - Continuation of Sanction and budget allotment for the 2™ year of the project Entitled,
“Application of Harmony Search Algorithm for Harmonization and Integration of COVID-19 Data
Sources.” under Dr. Sandip Chatterjee, Associate Professor, Department of Mathematics, Heritage Institute
of Technology, Kolkata, West Bengal-700107.

Sir/Madam,

1. In continuation of our earlier letter of even no dated 31.03.2022.

2. The Director General of the Council sanctions the above-mentioned research scheme initially 2™ year
from 01.05.2023 to 30.04.2024 with the budget allotment of Rs.6,48,413/- (Rupees Six Lakh Forty
Eight Thousand Four Hundred Thirteen Only) as detailed in the attached statement for the year
2023-24 subject to the condition that the grant will be utilized after following the provisions laid
down in the GFRs-2017 & TA Rules.

3. The other terms & conditions will be followed as per our earlier letter mentioned in para (1).

Yours faithfully,

%
St Admn Officer
= for Director General.

RFC No. ISRM/Adhoc/49/2020-21 dated. 28/03/2022
Copy together with a copy of the budget statement forwarded for information to:
1. Dr. Sandip Chatterjee, Associate Professor, Department of Mathematics, Heritage Institute of
Technology, Kolkata, West Bengal-700107.
2. Copy together with two copies of the budget statement forwarded to the Accounts Section, ICMR-V
for information and necessary action.
3. IRISID No.2021-6417.

(G.S.Sandhu)
Sr. Admn. Officer
for Director General.



Sanction and budget allotment for the New Schemes Entitled, “Application of Harmony Search '
Algorithm for Harmonization and Integration of COVID-19 Data Sources.” under Dr. Sandip
Chatterjee, Associate Professor, Department of Mathematics, Heritage Institute of Technology, Kolkata, West

Bengal-700107.

Budget Statement
(01.05.2023 to 30.04.2024)

\

S. 2" year
No. Head

1 Manpower
JRF (1) @ Rs.31,000/-pm + 4,72,440
27% HRA@ Rs.8370/-pm.

2 Contingencies =
Non Recurring (Equipment) --

3 Recurring 60,000

4 Travel 1,90:000

~ Overhead @ 3% 15973
Total* 6,48,413

(Rupees Six Lakh Forty Eight Thousand Four Hundred Thirteen Only)

RFC No.BMI/Adhoc/49/2021-22 dated. 28/02/2022

DOS: 01.03.2022
Duration: Two Years

- £ i

Sr. Admn. Officer
for Director General

\

\
\



INDIAN COUNCIL OF MEDICAL RESEARCH
ANSARI NAGAR, NEW DELHI-110029

No BMI/12(48)/2021 Dated: a,g( 09 \L_'S

Sub: - Payment of 1" installment of 2™ year grant-in-aid for the research scheme entitled,
“Application of Harmony Search Algorithm for Harmonization and Integration of COVID-19 Data
Sources.” under Dr. Sandip Chatterjee, Associate Professor, Department of Mathematics, Heritage Institute

of Technology, Kolkata,West Bengal-700107.
Reference this office letter No BMI/12(48)/2021 dated..’?ﬁg..“ 01”13

The Director-General, ICMR sanction the payment of Rs.6,48,413/- (Rupees Six Lakh Forty Eight
Thousand Four Hundred Thirteen Only) as the 1™ installment of 2™ year the grant for the period from
01.05.2023 to 30.04.2024 for incurring expenditure in connection with the above mentioned research
scheme. The amount of Rs.6,48,413/- may be debited out of the funds allocated to the division BMI for the

above mentioned research scheme for the year 2023-24.

The unspent balance of Rs.2,02,146/- is already available with the Principle Investigator out of grant
released during 2023-24. A formal bill for Rs.6,48,413/- is sent herewith for payment after adjustment of

Rs.2,02,146/- net payment of Rs.4,46,267/-.
An amount of Rs.6,48,413/- being the 10% of final year budget is to be withheld. After

adjustment of Rs.6,48,413 - Rs.2,02,146 (unspent) - Rs.64,841 (10% hold) = Rs.3,81,426/- a net amount
of Rs.3,81,426/- is sent herewith for payment by RTGS to Heritage Institute of Technology.

(G.S.Sandhu)
Sr. Admn. Officer
for Director General

Accounts Section-V, ICMR.

RFCNo.BMI/Adhoc/49/2020-21dated.28/03/2022 along with formal bill of Rs.6,48,413/- for necessary
payment (Mandate from/ Cancelled cheque/ and PFMS form are enclosed).

Copy to: .
1. The Principal, Heritage Institute of Technology, Kolkata, West Bengal-700107

2. Dr. Sandip Chatterjee, Associate Professor, Department of Mathematics, Heritage Institute of

Technology, Kolkata, West Bengal-700107.
KAdn:n. Officer

3. IRISID No.2021-6417.
tor Director General



Anirban
Highlight


